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ISRA achieves moderate growth in Q1 (+ 3 
percent) with stable profitability (15 percent) 
– sustainable profit outlook for 08/09 
 

• Revenue increased by 3 percent to 15.5 million Euros 

• EBITDA increased by 10 percent to 4.4 million Euros, 

margin up to 26 percent 

• EBIT increased by 10 percent to 2.8 million Euros, mar-

gin up to 17 percent 

• EBT margin of 15 percent, net profit margin stable at 10 

percent 

• A 15 percent EBT remains the target for financial year 

08/09 
 

 

ISRA VISION is one of the world’s top five suppliers of industrial im-

age processing (machine vision) and world market leader in surface-

inspection systems. Even during the current financial and economic 
crisis, the company has managed to continue its over 10-year track 

record of profitable growth. In the 1st quarter of financial year 

2008/2009 (October 1, 2008 to September 30, 2009), the ISRA Group 

was able to boost net sales by 3 percent to 15.5 million Euros, while 
increasing EBITDA by 10 percent to 4.4 million Euros. Therefore the 

EBITDA margin (based on total output) rose to 26 percent – 2 percent-

age points more than in the entire financial year 2007/2008 and 3 per-

centage points more than in the corresponding period in the previous 
year. EBT, one of the ISRA Group’s key performance indicators, fol-

lowed revenue growth by climbing 1 percent to 2.5 million Euros. The 

EBT margin amounted to 15 percent of total output and 16 percent of 

revenue.  
  

ISRA heads into the rest of financial year 2008/2009 with an order backlog 

amounting to 33 million Euros. The solutions, products and services offered 
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by ISRA enable its customers to rapidly enhance their profitability and com-

petitiveness in a sustained fashion, making them all the more attractive in-

vestments in difficult times. Moreover, thanks to its solutions for increasing 

efficiency and quality, ISRA stands to gain from the stimulus and rescue 

packages being adopted by governments worldwide. In this context, the 

automotive industry and the search for efficient sources of renewable en-

ergy will be particularly important. This is yet another opportunity for ISRA, 

since the Group has already positioned itself in solar energy with innovative 

products. In addition, ISRA is broadly diversified and is not dependent on 

customers in individual sectors or geographic regions. On the other hand, 

certain key clients are now subjecting all of their investments to a stringent 

review. Since budget planning stagnated and projects are being postponed, 

investment decisions are being delayed as well.  

 

Given the difficult economic environment, one in which even prominent 

economists and politicians are reluctant to predict the future, it is not easy 

to provide a detailed forecast of earnings and revenues. Nonetheless, ISRA 

management is prepared to present a tentative outlook for financial year 

2008/2009. Based on the data currently available, management does not 

expect any significant decrease in revenues and earnings. Following a thor-

ough analysis of revenue streams from customers and a critical review of 

deals currently being negotiated, ISRA expects to earn total revenues of 

approx. 60 million Euros in financial year 2008/2009. Assuming the eco-

nomic climate does not worsen and begins to improve by the middle of the 

year, annual revenues may well exceed this threshold. A number of orders 

are currently in the negotiation stage. In order to err on the side of pru-

dence, these have not completely been factored into the revenue forecast.  

Given this cautious revenue outlook, the Executive Board has set target 

profitability, as measured by the EBT margin, at or close to 15 percent 

(financial year 2007/2008: EBT margin of 15 percent). One reason is that 

ISRA is profiting from the fall in interest rates. Another reason is that man-

agement has made thorough preparations to deal with all conceivable eco-

nomic scenarios by adopting the appropriate measures. These measures 

were developed with the assistance of outside experts in the context of an 
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ongoing optimization of processes and locations. While some measures 

have already been implemented, others are in the pipeline. Complete im-

plementation will take additional time, and may include further organiza-

tional restructurings.  

 

 

Performance of the company segments 
  

ISRA operates in both the Surface Vision and Industrial Automation seg-

ments. In the Surface Vision segment, ISRA is the world market leader due 

to its size, market share and innovative technology. ISRA’s inspection sys-

tems are used to check various surfaces for 100 percent accuracy at rapid 

speeds (e.g. glass, display glass, solar glass, all types of metal, paper and 

plastic, as well as printed surfaces). The Group’s innovative software solu-

tions help to boost quality while maximizing output and yield. Thanks to its 

new and improved products for both existing and new markets, the Group 

was able to further expand its strong market position. In the first three 

months of financial year 2008/2009, revenue increased by 4 percent to 

11.5 million Euros. EBITDA improved by 7 percent to 3.0 million Euros, 

while EBIT increased by 3 percent to 1.9 million Euros.  

 

Through its Industrial Automation segment, ISRA offers machine-vision 

solutions for the Automotive, General Industry and Food & Packaging sec-

tors. Automation is generally considered one of the best solutions to reduce 

production costs and achieve a high return on investment (ROI). For exam-

ple, ISRA teaches production robots intelligent vision so that they can rec-

ognize, identify, and grab parts or components in a room. This allows the 

production of even the tiniest component batches to be automated and the 

changeover time to other production or processing steps to be minimized. 

Despite the difficult business situation of many customers, the Group was 

able to maintain revenue for this segment at the prior year’s level of 4.0 

million Euros. Thanks to production optimization, EBITDA improved by 18 

percent to 1.3 million Euros, while EBIT increased by 28 percent to 0.9 mil-

lion Euros. 
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In both segments, ISRA has now attained an EBIT margin of 17 percent. 

This means that profitability was improved by 2 percentage points in the 

Surface Vision segment and by 1 percentage point in the Industrial Auto-

mation segment. 

 

 

Performance of business units and local markets 
 
With a broad range of essentially standardized products, the ISRA Group 

focuses on a number of different sectors. Internationally, the Group’s cus-

tomers mainly consist of established global players from the “old economy”. 

Thanks to this well-diversified global positioning, ISRA is able to reduce its 

vulnerability to economic fluctuations in specific industries or individual re-

gional markets. In principal ISRA’s leading technology for surface inspec-

tion is based on the same basic-concept for all customer industries. With 

many years of experience, thousands of units installed and highly innova-

tive expertise, ISRA is thus able to offer some of the best comprehensive 

solutions in the world. In the first three months of financial year 2008/2009, 

the Group was able to achieve satisfactory results in Europe and Asia. 

  

In the Business Unit Glass, the positive trend in orders is continuing. ISRA 

offers the world’s broadest range of fully automated, optical-quality-

inspection systems for all production steps of float-glass manufacturing – 

from architectural glass to display glass for flat screens. The increasing 

glass sizes for flat-panel displays, require a comprehensive set of finishing 

steps; this naturally increases the follow-up costs of processing products 

with undiscovered defects. In cooperation with a strategic partner, ISRA 

has expanded its product range in this area and opened up new sources of 

revenue. Using its basic technology from the glass sector, ISRA has now 

developed 2 different product lines for the solar industry. The first installa-

tions have been successfully completed.  

 

In the Metals industry, the top 10 global manufacturers number among the 

customers of ISRA. Besides providing inspection systems for all production 

steps, ISRA has also come up with the very first system to make inspection 

data for all the various production lines available in one place via a stan-
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dard internet browser. Due to a freeze in investments by the major steel 

producers, demand in the metal sector has declined, however.  

 

Through its Standard Paper Business Unit, ISRA offers ultra-fast inspection 

systems for a broad variety of paper types. While we recognize revenue 

decrease in this segment as well, the Special Paper Business Unit was 

able to continue its positive performance. When it comes to security paper 

for currency notes, for example, ISRA is Number 1 in the world, with prod-

ucts that combine lasers with CCD camera technology.  

 

ISRA’s Plastics Business Unit, which offers systems for 100-percent in-

spection of a broad range of materials (from tiles to high-tech sheets/films 

for the display industry), experienced moderate revenue growth. Mean-

while, the products of the Print Business Unit are meeting with a positive 

reception from customers, so that growth seems to be in the offing. Looking 

at the electronics industry, we see an emerging market for Printed Electron-

ics. The Group is currently boosting its marketing efforts in this area so as 

to improve market penetration. 

 

Through its Automotive Business Unit, ISRA offers a broad range of more 

than 30 standard, machine-vision applications for all production steps. This 

Business Unit’s 1st-quarter business result was satisfactory. Toward the 

end of the quarter, however, ISRA was able to achieve a milestone in the 

enhancement of its industrial measurement technology, as a prominent 

German car manufacturer gave its seal of approval to the new process. 

This therefore promises sustainable revenue potentials.  

  
Revenue and Profit Situation 
 

In the first three months of financial year 2008/2009, the ISRA Group's 

revenue rose to 15.5 million Euros, a 3-percent increase over the corre-

sponding period in the previous year. This was due to organic growth. 

Other capitalized work decreased by 14 percent to 1.7 million Euros, while 

total output rose by 1 percent to 17.2 million Euros.  
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Material costs rose by 9 percent to 3.6 million Euros. At 21 percent, the 

ratio of material costs was 1 percentage point below the cumulative total of 

the prior financial year. Production-related personnel costs fell by 6 percent 

to 3.7 million Euros, thanks to completed integration of acquired companies 

and preemptive structural adjustments to deal with all possible economic 

scenarios. Thus, the gross margin remained at the prior year’s level of 58 

percent.  

 

The efficiency of the Group’s Research and Development continued to im-

prove. Despite a slew of new innovations and intensive basic research, 

costs could roughly be hold in equal proportion.  

 

International sales and marketing efforts, regular attendance at trade fairs 

and continual, onsite customer contact formed the basis for sustained suc-

cess. Accordingly, ISRA is raising its spending on sales and marketing by 

5 percent to 2.5 million Euros. Administrative costs, on the other hand, 

were reduced by 1 percent to 1.1 million Euros. 

 

The Group’s EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes and depreciations) 

improved by 10 percent to 4.4 million Euros. The EBITDA margin (EBITDA 

in relation to total output) rose to 26 percent of total output and 28 percent 

of revenues. This is 3 percentage points more than in the corresponding 

period in the previous year, and 2 percentage point more than in the entire 

prior financial year. After depreciations totaling 1.5 million (PY: 1.4 million 

Euros), EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) improved by 10 percent 

to 2.8 million Euros.  

 

The financial result amounted to a minus of 0.3 million Euros (PY: -0.1 mil-

lion Euros), due to the partially external financing of acquisitions, compared 

to the reference period. The Group’s management does not expect annual 

interest expense to exceed the prior year’s level. The bulk of liabilities to 

banks are subject to variable rates of interest, so that ISRA is currently 

profiting from the overall decline in rates. In addition, management will ex-

ploit the opportunity to lock in attractive rates over the long term. The 
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Group’s EBT – a key performance indicator for value-oriented corporate 

governance – once again attained the prior year’s level of 2.5 million Euros. 

The EBT margin remained unchanged at 15 percent, once again meeting 

the earnings target set by the company. After taxes and minority interests, 

net profit for the period rose by 4 percent to 1.7 million Euros. Net profit 

relative to total output amounted to 10 percent (PY: 10 percent). The result 

per share rose to 0.40 Euros (PY: 0.38 Euros).  

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 
  
In the 1st quarter of financial year 2008/2009, cash flow from operating ac-

tivities improved over the prior year, rising by 4.3 million to 5.3 million Eu-

ros. In the wake of additional outlays for acquisitions, the repurchase of 

own shares and a significant paydown of liabilities, fund assets fell to 9.3 

million Euros (PY: 12.5 million Euros). Net cash debt, meanwhile, de-

creased by more than 1 million to 24.7 million Euros.  

 

By the end of the 1st quarter, the ISRA Group's total assets increased by 

8.3 million to 141.5 million Euros. The equity capital ratio improved further, 

from 51 percent at the end of the prior financial year to 54 percent. 

 

As of 31 December 2008, ISRA held liquid assets amounting to 9.3 million 

Euros (September 30, 2008: 12.5 million Euros). The ongoing intensifica-

tion of financial management is clearly succeeding, as reflected in a reduc-

tion of trade receivables by 4.2 million to 33.6 million Euros, and a fall in 

inventories by 0.3 million to 16.9 million Euros. Altogether, current assets 

sank by 8.6 million to 65.4 million Euros, thus amounting to 46 percent of 

total assets (September 30, 2008: 49 percent).  

 

There were no significant changes in fixed assets in the three months from 

Oct. 1 to Dec. 31, 2008. Fixed assets were more than 100-percent covered 

by equity and more than 157-percent covered by equity and long-term li-

abilities.  
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The liabilities side of the balance sheet saw a reduction in liabilities. Short-

term liabilities to banks decreased by 7.4 million to 6.1 million Euros. On 

the other hand, long-term liabilities to banks rose by 3 million Euros. This 

was due to a restructuring of debt, by which management intends to limit 

interest-rate risk and lock in currently low rates. Existing loans were ser-

viced  by 1 million Euros on schedule. 

 

Trade payables fell by 3.6 million to 4.7 million Euros. Total short-term li-

abilities decreased by 12.9 million to 22.2 million Euros, while long-term 

liabilities rose by 3.7 million to 42.6 million Euros. Equity increased by just 

under 1 million to 76.6 million Euros, thanks to the favorable profit situation.  

 

The number of stocks of the repurchasing program initiated in February 

2008 amounts to 112,772 shares. 

 

 

Expansion of financial management in response to the growth trend 
 

The ISRA Group is in the process of reinforcing its growth trend through 

organizational expansion. Thus, Martin Heinrich has joined the financial 

management team as Chief Financial Officer (CFO). Mr. Heinrich is well 

acquainted with the operations of the Group and has a firm grasp of the 

financial goals set by the Executive Board. In his previous function as Fi-

nancial Officer, he already made important contributions to the performance 

of the company. Management expects that CFO Heinrich and his new team 

will continue to help improve cash flow and profitability in the future. As its 

track record clearly shows, the ISRA Group has already achieved a high 

degree of planning reliability. Thanks to enhanced financial management, 

this standard will be ensured even in phases of business growth, while risk 

management will be made even more efficient. The aforementioned func-

tions, which were previously the responsibility of the Executive Board 

Chairman, will now be assumed by the CFO. The Executive Board Chair-

man will continue to handle investor relations, however.  
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At present, the ISRA Group continues to intensify its sales and marketing 

activities. A new Business Unit Manager has been hired for the Print Busi-

ness Unit, for example. During the first three months of the financial year, 

an average number of 378 people (PY: 386) were employed throughout the 

ISRA Group (including the four-person Executive Board).  

 

 

Trade fairs ensure international sales success 

 
The Group considers participation at major international trade fairs to be an 

active investment in a given market. Face-to-face discussions and presen-

tations are one of the best ways for customers to convince customers of 

the value and performance of ISRA solutions, particularly with regard to 

their rapid return on investment (ROI) and their reliable accuracy in error 

detection. 

 

Since the start of the 1st quarter of 2008/2009, ISRA has attended the fol-

lowing trade fairs: glassBuild America, (October 6 – 8, 2008, Las Vegas); 

IMID (October 13 – 17, 2008, Seoul); glasstec (October 21 – 25, 2008, 

Düsseldorf); FPD International (October 29 – 31, 2008 Yokohama); Stahl-

tag Düsseldorf (November 6, 2008, Düsseldorf); PapFor (November 10 – 

13, 2008, St. Petersburg); Multilayer Packaging Films (November 24 – 26, 

2008, Cologne); ZAK glasstech (December 5 – 7, 2008, New Delhi); ARAB-

PLAST (January 10 – 13, 2009, Dubai); Interplastica (January 27 – 30, 

2009, Moscow); Plastindia (February 4 – 9, 2009, New Dehli). 

 

In the coming months, ISRA will attend the following fairs: Photovoltaic 

Technology Show 2009 Europe (March 4 – 6, 2009, Munich); Gulfglass 

(March 16 – 18, 2009, Sharjah); Converflex, Grafitalia & Ipack (March 24 – 

28, 2009, Milan); 4th Asia Solar Photovoltaic Exhibition 2009 (March 30 – 

April 1, 2009, Shanghai); AIS Tech (May 4 – 7, 2009, St. Louis); China 

glass, May 13 – 16, 2009, Shanghai); CHINAPLAS (May 18 – 21, 2009, 

Guangzhou); ANEX (May 20 – 22, 2009, Shanghai); CMM Show (June 2  – 

4, 2009, Rosemont); Glass Performance Days (GPD) (June 11 – 15, 2009, 

Tampere); BOPP (June 16 – 18, 2009, Beijing); NPE Show (June 22  – 26, 

2009, Chicago). 
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Research and Development 
 

As a high-tech company, the ISRA Group sees research and development 

(R&D) as the foundation for innovation and the driver for future profitable 

growth. ISRA's R&D activities focus on strategic advances with regard to 

cutting-edge solutions, increases in product efficiency, and reductions in 

the time-to-market. In the first three months of financial year 2008/2009, the 

ISRA Group spent 2.6 million Euros on research and development. Of 

these 2.6 million Euros, 1.7 million Euros were invested in the development 

of new products with an impending market launch. These expenditures 

have been capitalized in accordance with IAS 38. In the 1st quarter of 

2008/2009, depreciations for R&D capitalized during the reporting period 

and prior periods amounted to 1.2 million Euros.  

 

The focus of the R&D strategy is on enhancing existing systems and open-

ing up new market segments as well as reducing costs of several systems. 

In the Surface Vision segment, R&D focuses on systematically expanding 

the standard components and range of products. Thus, glass-inspection 

solutions have been further developed so as to be able to profit from the 

growth in the solar industry. In this context, camera-based inspection sys-

tems are used to optimize production processes, raising productivity by 

means of faster and more accurate measurement procedures. Thanks to 

special, in-line inspection systems, the ISRA Group can help the solar in-

dustry improve efficiency in a variety of areas. FORMSCAN is an example 

of an established product that has been significantly enhanced: FORM-

SCAN Solar can now make inspection of solar parabolic mirrors faster, 

easier and more precise. POWERSCAN, developed specifically for the so-

lar industry, enables the efficient and accurate automated inspection of 

thin-film solar cells. 

 

In order to optimize management decision-making, the ISRA Group has 

developed a new generation of “Production Decision Intelligence” software. 

With the help of intelligent networking, interlinkages with huge optimization 

potential are discovered – for individual production lines, the integrated pro-

duction of an entire plant or even for all the worldwide locations of a global 

company. The innovative software architecture known as “Enterprise PRO-
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duction Management Intelligence” (ePromi) makes all production-related 

data available in a condensed and easily comprehensible format. This data 

can also be combined with other information and imported into the operat-

ing software of the customer. A broad range of different Expert5i modules 

allows the worldwide access and use of inspection data. The Expert5i mod-

ules evaluate and weight the data in accordance with specific parameters 

and generate knowledge-based suggestions for decision-makers. In the 1st 

quarter, the ISRA was able to develop additional Expert modules.  

 

 

The Web Break Monitor – originally developed for the paper industry to 

monitor the material web at various points and prevent tearing – has been 

enhanced for use by the metals industry. Two prototype SMASH WEB 

processors, a strategic component for optical surface inspection, have now 

been built. These will further improve the 100 percent defect-free inspection 

of surfaces at ultra-fast speeds. New applications were also developed for 

the Print sector, specifically in the areas of sheets and roll-to-roll, thus fur-

ther expanding the product range.  

 

 

Despite the global financial crisis, the ISRA has outperformed the 

TecDAX 
 

During the reporting period of October 1 to December 31, 2008, stock mar-

kets were in turmoil worldwide. Following the collapse of US investment 

bank Lehman Brothers in September, the financial crisis had entered an 

even more acute phase. Many investors reacted with panic to the billions in 

losses that suddenly appeared on balance sheets. The German leading 

indicator, the DAX, lost about a sixth of its value. Technology stocks were 

hit even harder, so that the TecDAX retreated by more than 25 percent in 

the 4th quarter of 2008. ISRA shares were of course not immune to the gen-

eral trend, and dipped by roughly 5 percent. Most other technology and 

growth stocks fared far worse, however. At the end of 2008, ISRA stock 

closed at 8.25 Euros/share. During the reporting period, the stock’s highest 
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Xetra-quoted closing price was 9.36 Euros/share (October 1, 2008), while 

its lowest closing price was 5.90 Euros/share (December 12). Average 

daily traded volume on all German exchanges during the reporting period 

rose to over 13,300 shares.  

 

 

Outlook 
 
ISRA solutions offer the customer exactly what he needs in a difficult eco-

nomic environment: cost savings and improved quality. ISRA products de-

liver ROI (return on investment), not just for existing production lines but for 

new ones as well. Thus, the payback period for a corresponding investment 

is usually significantly less than one year.  

 

At present, the Business Unit Glass boasts the most dynamic growth. The 

current order backlog indicates that this growth can even be increased. 

Management also has high expectations for the new products successfully 

launched in the solar industry.  

 

The Metals sector, on the other hand, has weakened. This is especially 

evident from the fall in orders from automotive suppliers. The Paper sector 

is also expected to remain weak, at least over the short term. The outlook 

for Specialty Paper looks quite different, however, as  management ex-

pects revenues to keep growing. The new BankSTAR inspection system, 

for the inspection of bank note paper, has been well received by custom-

ers. The Plastics BU has also managed to keep its order volume at a satis-

factory level. In the Print sector, where the ISRA Group has invested espe-

cially heavily in sales and marketing, we may even see an acceleration of 

growth. At present, the new sales and marketing team is working success-

fully on a number of new projects. 

 

In the General Industries sector, we do not yet see the signs of a trend re-

versal, and no revenue growth is expected over the short term. Looking at 

the Automotive BU, the dynamic trend of the prior financial year has admit-

tedly flagged somewhat. Nonetheless, ISRA management remains optimis-
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tic that there is further growth potential here as well. For one thing, a num-

ber of additional orders were secured in the US. In addition, the ISRA 

Group achieved a good success in the Automotive sector in December 

2008: the 3D in-line measurement technology for measuring car bodies 

was given the green light by a leading German car manufacturer. Manage-

ment sees this as a breakthrough for ISRA’s cutting-edge technology.  

 

With its current order backlog of 33 million Euros, the Executive Board can 

confirm its forecast of approx. 60 million Euros in total revenue for the fi-

nancial year 2008/2009. Given current economic uncertainty, the extent by 

which this volume could fluctuate and/or be met is not accurately to predict. 

However, extended negotiations are underway with regard to additional 

orders of substantial volume, and these have only been partly considered 

in revenue planning. Following the successful integration of the Group’s 

various acquisitions in recent years, efforts to improve profitability are now 

focused on the optimization of production. To this end, the ISRA Group will 

also draw upon outside expertise as needed. Given the uncertainty about 

the future trend of the global economy, measures have already been initi-

ated and implemented and ISRA cannot exclude that further prepared or-

ganizational restructuring may have to be performed. As in the prior year, 

the goal will be to stabilize the ISRA Group’s profitability by maintaining the 

EBT margin at or close to 15 percent, while striving to improve this number 

over the medium term. External expansion will remain a key component of 

the overall growth strategy. A number of projects are being developed in 

this context.  
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-
statement *)***) 

 from Oct. 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008 in T€ 

 

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Dec. 31, 2008) 

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Dec. 31, 2007) 

Net sales 15,506 90% 15,124 89% 

Capitalized work 1,685 10% 1,963 11% 

Total output 17,190 100% 17,086 100% 

Material costs 3,596 21% 3,303 19% 

Personnel costs 
excluding depreciation 3,687 22% 3,926 23% 

Production costs 
excluding depreciation 7,284 42% 7,229 42% 

Gross Profit 9,907 58% 9,857 58% 

Research and development costs total  exclud-
ing depreciation 2,629 15% 2,731 16% 

Sales and marketing costs 2,507 15% 2,393 14% 

Administration costs 1,071 6% 1,083 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 3,577 21% 3,477 20% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 687 4% 335 2% 

EBITDA 4,388 26% 3,984 23% 

Depreciation and amortization 1,543 9% 1,386 8% 

Total costs 7,749 45% 7,593 44% 

EBIT 2,845 17% 2,598 15% 

Financial result -325 -2% -104 -1% 

EBT 2,520 15% 2,494 15% 

Income taxes 756 4% 738 4% 

Net profit for the period 1,764 10% 1,756 10% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 0.60 0.57 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.40 0.38 

Shares issued 4,225,168****) 4,337,940 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous 
years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

Net profit after minority interests 1,711 1,645 

Minority interests 53 111 0% 1% 

10% 10% 
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Consolidated Income Statement*)***) 
 from October 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008 in T€ 

 

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Dec. 31, 2008) 

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Dec. 31, 2007) 

Net sales 15,506 100% 15,124 100% 

Cost of sales 7,420 48% 7,345 49% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 8,086 52% 7,778 51% 

Research and development     

Total costs 2,629 17% 2,731 18% 

Depreciation 1,274 8% 1,167 8% 

Capitalized work -1,685 -11% -1,963 -13% 

Sales and marketing costs 2,600 17% 2,463 16% 

Administration costs 1,109 7% 1,115 7% 

Sales and administration costs 3,709 24% 3,579 24% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 687 4% 335 2% 

Financial result -325 -2% -104 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 2,520 16% 2,494 16% 

Income taxes 756 5% 738 5% 

Net profit for the period 1,764 11% 1,756 12% 

Minority interests 53 0% 111 1% 

Net profit after minority interests 1,711 11% 1,645 11% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 0.60 0.57 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.40 0.38 

Shares issued 4,225,168****) 4,337,940 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In 
the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 



Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of December 31, 2008 in T€ 

Assets Dec. 31, 2008* Sep. 30, 2008 

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 9,256 12,544 

Securities 16 16 

Trade receivables 33,565 37,793 

Inventories 16,948 17,244 

Other assets 5,673 6,496 

Total current assets 65,457 74,093 

Fixed assets   

Goodwill 38,882 38,681 

Other intangible assets 31,376 31,009 

Tangible assets 2,557 2,649 

Deferred tax assets 3,181 3,279 

Total fixed assets 75,995 75,618 

Total assets 141,452 149,711 

17 

Equity and liabilities Dec. 31, 2008* Sep. 30, 2008 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 4,667 8,288 

Accruals 665 653 

Tax accruals 508 555 

Other liabilities 10,259 11,503 

Advanced payments 0 590 

Total short-term liabilities 22,205 35,071 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 12,945 12,289 

Bank liabilities 27,885 24,885 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,769 1,757 

Total long-term liabilities 42,599 38,931 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,338 4,338 

Capital reserves 37,168 37,168 

Minority interests 1,063 1,231 

Profit brought forward 34,581 26,999 

Net profit for the period 1,711 7,581 

Total equity 76,649 75,709 

Total equity and liabilities 141,452 149,711 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Own shares -953 -469 

Bank liabilities 6,107 13,482 

Currency exchange variations -1,259 -1,139 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2008 

to 
Dec. 31, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Dec. 31, 2007 

Consolidated net profit for the period 1,764 1,756 

Taxes paid -227 -96 

Changes in the deferred tax assets and the  
deferred tax liabilities 756 649 

Changes in accruals -23 -1,198 

Depreciation 1,543 1,236 

Changes in inventories 296 1,018 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 5,051 1,630 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -4,007 -3,863 

Interest income -47 -121 

Interest expenses 373 224 

Other non cash transactions -168 -216 

Cash flow from operating activities 5,311 1,019 

Investments in tangible assets -45 -74 

Investments in intangible assets -1,700 -2,153 

Investments in acquisitions -1,549 -10,954 

Cash flow from investment activities -3,294 -13,181 

Share buy-back -484 0 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities -4,375 6,115 

Interest income 47 121 

Interest expenses -373 -224 

Cash flow from financing activities -5,185 6,012 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -120 -331 

Change in fund assets -3,288 -6,481 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2008/ Oct. 01, 2007 12,544 22,292 

Fund assets as per Dec. 31, 2008/ Dec. 31, 2007 9,256 15,811 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

18 



19 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Currency 
variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net profit 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2008 4,338 37,168 -1,139 34,581 0 75,709 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 -120 0 0 -120 

Net profit for the 
period 0 0 0 0 1,711 1,764 

December 31, 2008 4,338 37,168 -1,259 34,581 1,711 76,649 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Minority 
interests 

1,231 

0 

0 

53 

1,063 

Minority interests in 
Parsytec AG 0 0 -221 0 0 0 -221 

Own 
shares 

-469 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-953 

Own shares 0 0 -484 0 0 0 0 -484 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Currency 
variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net profit 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2007 4,338 37,168 -1,152 27,650 0 69,970 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 -330 0 0 -330 

Net profit for the pe-
riod 0 0 0 0 1,645 1,645 

December 31, 2007 4,338 37,157 -1,482 27,650 1,645 71,133 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Minority 
interests 

1,967 

0 

0 

0 

1,825 

Minority interests in 
Parsytec AG 0 -11 -141 0 0 0 -153 

Own 
shares 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2008 

to 
Dec. 31, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Dec. 31, 2007 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Dec. 31, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Dec. 31, 2007 

Total Output 4,254 4,416 12,936 12,670 

EBITDA 1,243 1,134 3,145 2,850 

Surface Vision 
Division  

EBIT 806 706 2,039 1,892 

Revenues 3,961 3,980 11,544 11,144 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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